ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ENGINEERING GEOLOGY HYDROGEOLOGY

ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING REPORT
MAY 1997

JE——

e
4

800 FRANKLIN STREETSTID #37)/
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA—

for

Mr. Tommy Chiu
812 5* Avenue

Oakland, California
(¥
)
[
[ )
—-\|
™2
w2
=
October 10, 1997 =
5

15881 Winchester Boulevard, Los Gatos, CA 95030 (408) 354-5277 Fax (408) 354-7208



ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ENGINEERING GEOLOGY HYDROGEOLOGY

October 10, 1997
File No: 124575

Mr. Tommy Chiu
812 5% Avenue
Oakland, California
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Dear Mr. Chiu:

We are pleased to present to you with our report of the installation of
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-6 and the sampling of all the wells at the
site and the testing of the samples obtained. This monitoring and report are
required by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, SWRCB, Division of Clean Water Programs, UST
Local Oversight Program in their letter dated October 16, 1995.

Please do not hesitate to call us if you have any questions. Thank you.
Respectfully submitted,

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.

Rlck Haltenhoff
President

Distribution: 3 copies - Addressee
lcopy- Ms. Jennifer Eberle, Alameda County, Department
of Environmental Health
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ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING REPORT:
MAY 1997

800 FRANKLIN STREET (STID #37)
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INTRODUCTION

Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. was retained by Mr. Tommy Chiu of
Oakland, California to continue the environmental remedial investigation at
and in the vicinity of 800 Franklin Street in Qakland, California. This report
summarizes the work performed by Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. during
the second half of 1996 and first half of 1997 and presents the results of the
installation of Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-6 and the sampling and
testing of groundwater from all the wells. This report is required pursuant to
a letter to Mr. Tommy Chiu from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, Department of Environmental Health, SWRCB, Division of Clean
Water Programs, UST Local Oversight Program, dated October 16, 1995, and as
included in our approved work plan for this work, dated October 30, 1995.
The additional sampling and monitoring was required by a letter from Ms.
Jennifer Eberle dated March 4, 1997.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND SITE HISTORY
Both the site description and site history have been included in several recent
reports, the most recent of which was dated March 29, 1995, and is not
repeated here.
SCOPE OF WORK: MAY 1997
Activities performed by Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. for this report

include the following:

a} Drilling, instillation and development of Monitoring Well MW-6;
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b) Measurement of the groundwater levels in all the wells and
calculation of the

¢) Sampling of all existing wells;

d) Testing of the soils samples from Monitoring Well MW-6 for oil &
grease, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel, with benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes
and MTBE distinction;

e) Testing of the water samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline, with benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes and MTBE
distinction; and

f) Preparation of this report of this monitoring event.

METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Health and Safety Plan

All personnel at the site were CFR 1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations
safety qualified. Level “D” Personal Protective Equipment was appropriate for
this operation, and was worn by all present. Higher levels of Personal
Protective Equipment were available on site for selected personnel. In
accordance with the Site Health and Safety Plan, the Site Safety and Health
Officer and Supervisor for this operation was Mr. Rick Haltenhoff of
Associated Terra Consultants, Inc.

Drilling, Soils Sampling, and Well Construction

»mf?érsechon of8 Street and Frankhn Street onr May .15 1997. Associated

Terra Consultants, Inc. secured a permit for this well from the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, prior to well
installation. A permit was originally obtained in March 1996 (#96195), which

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc. Page 2
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subsequently needed to be updated. A second permit (#97315) was obtained in
May 1997. The drilling and well installation were done by Kvilhaug Well
Drilling and Pump Company, Inc. (C57# 482390) of Concord, under the
supervision of the Certified Hydrogeologist/Certified Engineering Geologist.
All permits obtained for the installation can be found in Appendix C. The
boring was logged by Rick Haltenhoff of Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. A
truck-mounted, Mobile B-61 drill rig equipped with continuous-flight,
hollow-stem augers of 8-inch outside diameter, was used to drill the boring
and construct the well. The augers and other drill parts were steam-cleaned
prior to use to minimize the risk of cross-contamination. Soils cuttings from
the boring were examined in the field and placed in open-top, 55-gallon
drums specifically designated for that purpose.

The soils were sampled at various depths between the ground surface and the
bottom of the borehole. A California sampler of 2-inch inside diameter
equipped with pre-cleaned brass sleeves was used to retrieve the soils

‘samples. At each sampling depth the sampler was driven 18 inches into the

soils with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The blow counts necessary
to drive the sampler were recorded for each six-inch interval, and the blow
counts for the bottom two 6-inch intervals were totaled and reported on the
boring logs as an indication of the consistencies of the materials encountered.
The soils were characterized by the Staff Geologist and field-inspected for the
presence of hydrocarbon fuel and volatile hydrocarbon compounds. The
samples were promptly sealed, labeled, and placed in iced storage for transport
along with a chain-of-custody record to Chromalab of Pleasanton, California,
which is State-certified for the appropriate chemical analyses (California
Department of Health Services Certificate 1094). Table 3, “Compilation of
Compound Concentrations (in ppm) in Soils Samples”, contains the results
of the chemical testing of the soils samples. For more details about the
drilling and sampling proccedures, see Appendix D.

Groundwater monitoring well MW-6 was constructed with flush-threaded,
Schedule 40, polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing of 2-inch diameter, using screen
slotting of 0.010-inch with a filter pack of No. 3 sand. Details of soils types
encountered and the well construction are presented on the log of the
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monitoring well, Appendix B. Appendix B also contains “The Boring Log
Key for Monitoring Well MW-6”. The relationships of the soils between the
borings are illustrated in Plates 4 through 6, Cross-sections A-A’ through C-C’.

Monitoring Well Elevation and Location

The elevation of the well head of MW-6 relative to Mean Sea Level and the
location of the well were surveyed by Geotopo, of Oakland, California as had
all previous wells at the site. The elevation is reported in Table 1,
“Compilation of Groundwater Elevations in Groundwater Monitoring
Wells”, and the location is shown on the “Site Plan Showing Locations of
Cross-Sections A-A’, B-B’, and C-C’ and Monitoring Well MW-6 “ map.

Monitoring Well Development

The new monitoring well was developed on May 15, 1997 by purging using a
bailer and hand pump, until the purged water appeared of relatively low
turbidity, had a uniform appearance, and had a uniform temperature, pH,
and conductivity. The water generated from the well development, sampling
procedures and equipment cleaning, was placed in 5-gallon buckets.

Groundwater Level Measurements

The Staff Geologist measured the groundwater surface levels in all the
groundwater monitoring wells on May 21, 1997, as shown on Table 1. The
well caps were unlocked and removed, and the wells allowed to equilibrate
with atmospheric pressure for at least an hour prior to measurement. The
depth to water in each well was measured with an electronic water level
sounder to the nearest 0.01-foot relative to the surveyed top of well casing.
Depth to water data were subtracted from the surveyed wellhead elevations to
calculate groundwater surface elevations relative to mean sea level. Table 1 is
the “Compilation of Groundwater Elevations in Groundwater Monitoring
Wells.”

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc. Page 4
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Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were taken from all six groundwater monitoring wells
on May 21, 1997. All sampling procedures were performed in accordance with
the “Standard Sampling Protocol” used in all previous samplings by KDM
Environmental, Inc. (1992, 1993a, and 1993b), Frank Lee and Associates (1993),
and Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. (1994a,), and is not repeated here.
Appendix D, “Standard Drilling, Sealing and Sampling Protocol”, contains
more specific information regarding the sampling.

Laboratory Sample Analyses

The soils and water samples were submitted on May 16, 1997 and May 22,
1997, respectively, to Chromalab of Pleasanton, California with positive chain
of custody documentation. The laboratory was instructed to analyze each
soils and water sample for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(“TPHg"); for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes (“BTEX”); and for
methyl tertiary-butyl ether (“MTBE”) by EPA Methods 5030/8015/602. The
soils samples were additionally analyzed for total oil and grease using EPA
Method 5520 E&F, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (“TPHd”). The
samples were analyzed within the holding time specified for these EPA
methods. For the laboratory analyses of the samples, spike recoveries were
considered acceptable. The laboratory testing reports, including the quality
control results and the “Chain of Custody” documents, are included in
Appendix A. Table 2 shows the analytical results of all the previous
groundwater samplings known to us and the most recent sampling at the

- project site. Table 3 shows the analytical results of all current and known

previous soils samplings at the project site.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Groundwater Elevations

The average of the elevations of the groundwater in all the wells in May were
0.5 feet higher than when last measured in October 1995. There have been
significant changes in the water levels at the site with the seasons, and this
level is within the range of levels previously measured at the site. The
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average depth below the ground surface is 11.8 feet; the average depth below
the ground surface has varied from about eight to 16 feet since 1991.

Groundwater Gradient

Based on topographical features and information generally available, the
regional groundwater is believed to flow generally in a southwesterly
direction toward San Francisco Bay, however, variations in the gradient
direction can occur and have been reported in the vicinity of the project site.
The calculated gradient based on the measurements on May 21, 1997 is shown
on Plate 3.

Groundwater Sample Analyses

Monitoring wells MW-1 to MW-3 showed a decrease in analytes previously
detected and MW-4 and MW-5 showed increases as compared to comparable
testing performed in October 1995. The first round of testing for MW-6
indicated the presence of TPHg, Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes and MTBE. Total
BTEX and TPHg levels in MW-1 through MW-3 decreased from October 1995,
while a general increase for the same analytes was observed in MW-4 and
MW-5. Finally, levels of MTBE decreased overall in MW-1 through MW-3,
and remained non-detectable in MW-4 and MW-5. MW-6 tested positive for
MTBE. It should be noted that concentrations reported for this most recent
round of testing in MW-2 and MW-3 are laboratory estimates. Detection
levels for these samples are different from the standard detection levels used
by the laboratory, but the laboratory estimates exceed the detection levels by a
factor of at least four. Please see Table 2 and Appendix A for more detail.

Soils Sample Analyses
Soils samples taken from the construction of MW-6 tested positive for TPH-
diesel, BTEX, and MTBE. TPH-diesel was detected in soils at a depth of 10 feet,

for BTEX at 25 feet, and for MTBE at 30 feet. See Table 3 for “Compilation of
Compound Concentrations (in ppm) in Soils Samples.”
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RECOMMENDATIONS

1. We recommend, as a minimum, that the gradient direction and
magnitude at the project site continue to be measured semi-annually, and
that the groundwater in the monitoring wells be sampled and tested for
TPHg, BTEX and MTBE at least semi-annually, and that future site activities
should be based upon this information. All site activities must be done in
accordance with County requirements and guidelines.

LIMITATIONS

1. This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
Engineering Geologic and Hydrogeologic practices. The conclusions and
recommendations contained in this report have resulted from Engineering
Geologic and Hydrogeologic analyses based upon reasonable interpretations of
the surface and subsurface soils, geologic, and hydrogeologic conditions based
upon our points of inspection and as reported by others in their borings at the
project site at locations chosen by them, and that the soils, geologic, and
hydrogeologic conditions between points of inspection do not deviate from
those reported. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

2. The migration of contaminants in vadose zone soils and shallow
aquifers is somewhat irregular and poorly understood, and the state-of-the-art
in environmental investigation does not provide the means to completely
evaluate such conditions. However, every reasonable effort has been made
within the scope of work agreed to between the Client and Consultant to
characterize the extent of the contamination at the project site based upon
location of the wells and the well head elevations reported by others, and the
groundwater elevations in the monitoring wells and the chemical testing
results from this quarterly monitoring program. [t remains, however, that it
cannot be stated with certainty that all locations and the full extent of
contamination in the groundwater at the project site have been discovered
and evaluated.
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3. The findings of this report are valid as of the present time. However,
the passing of time will change conditions on the existing property due to
natural processes or the works of man. In addition, legislation or the
broadening of knowledge may require other recommendations. Accordingly,
the findings of this report may be invalidated, wholly or in part, by changes
beyond our control.

Very truly yours, -~

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc. Page 8
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l TABLE 1
COMPILATION OF
l GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS IN GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
800 Franklin Street, Oakland, California
l Well MW1 MW2 MW3 MW4 MW5 MW6
I ngu?é 33.42 34.894 33.98 33.66 34.23 33.64 33.56 33.98
$T==%= S

l 10/12/89 10.55 - - 10.40 10.21 * * *
11/06/91 NA - - 9.64 10.71 10.32 9.56 *
10/21/92 - 11.41 - 11.24 10.91 11.54 10.32 *

l 02/25/93 - 12.38 - 12.16 11.72 12,51 11.16 *
04/27/93 . 12.53 . 1240 11.86 12.90 11.41 .

. 10/07/93 - 12.10 - 12.04 14.19 12.52 11.06 *
03,/28/94 - - 11.91 11.88 11.52 12.34 10.95 g

l 04/29/94 - - NA 11.87 1134 11.33 10.91 *
06/10/94 - - 11.66 11.44 11.13 1155 10.68 *
07/08/94 - - 11.62 11.42 11.09 11.54 10.60 *

l ' 07/26/94 - . 11.48 11.22 10.94 11.30 10.45 .
08/25/94 - - 11.47 11.01 10.80 11.09 10.28 *

l 10/27 /94 - - 11.47 11.00 10.67 10.95 10.06 *
01/06/95 - - 12.08 11.66 11.33 1170 1078 .

| 02/01/95 - - 12.79 12.21 11.79 12.34 11.25 *

| l 03/29/95 - . 12.75 12.66 12.10 12.76 11.63 +

| 10/31/95 - - 12.48 11.51 11.23 11.61 10.64 *
05/21/97 - - 12.49 12.65 11.68 12.08 11.04 11.26

' @ MW-1 top of casing destroyed between 10/12/89 and 11/6/91. Repaired on 03/28/94.

"#" Top of slab next to MW1. **" - Did not exist "NA" - Not available
13/12/89 and 11/06/91 data from Miller Environmental Company. 10/21/92 through 04/27/93 data from KDM
Environmental. 10/07/93 data from Frank Lee & Associates. Datum is Mean Sea Level, based on surveying by LLS
Jeffery D. Black,11/05/91; Existing wellhead, top of slab, & repaired welthead

l of MW1 re-surveyed on 03/28/94 by Geotopo, Qakland, Calif.

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.




File No: 124575

TABLE 2
COMPILATION OF

COMPOUND CONCENTRATIONS (in ppm} IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
B0O Franklin Street, Qakland, California

Well (Smpl Date) TPHg | WstOil | TPHd | Benzene | Toluene ' Eth Benz | Xylenes !DCA (ppb) MTBE
MW1  9/21/89 ND ND -  ND . ND ND ' ND 8.600 | -
10/31/91 0.630 1.700 0.960 0.003 ND ND | 0130 0010 ! -
10/21/92 0.520 - - 0.078 0.038 ND 0.120 ND -
2/25/93 1.600 - - 0.160 |  0.190 0.034 0.350 - -
4/27/93 0.380 - - 0.005 ND ND 0.074 - | -
10/7/93 1.000 - - 0.081 0.150 0.047 0.230 - -
3/28/94 0.460 - - © 0014 0025 | 0014 0039 - -
10/27 /94 ND - - ND ND ND | ND - ; -
10/30/95 1.400 - - 0.015 0.038 0.049 0.510 - 0019
5/21/97 0.150 - - 0.003 0.002 0.009 0.026 - | ND
MW2  9/21/89 38.000 3.900 - 1.300 1.200 ND 4.700 ND -
10/31/91 10.000 ND 1.500 1.800 1.200 0270 0.960 0.170 -
10/21/92 | 270.000 - - 9.700 4540 | 9.600 56.000 | 15.400 -
2/25/93 49.000 - - 4300 11000 | 1300 @ 9.100 - -
4/27/93 39.000 - - 1.400 4.000 0.220 5.200 | -
10/7/93 50.000 - - 2.700 8.100 0.940 7.800 - -
3/28/94 20.000 - - 0.360 1.300 0.220 1.800 - -
10/27/94 21.000 - | - 1.200 3.700 0.600 4.300 - -
10/30/95 45.000 - - 3.100 8800 i 1.200 8.400 - 0.810
5/21/97 | ##18.000 - - #1400 | #4200 | #$0.680 © HI3.600 - ##0.370
MW3 9/21/89 87.000 4500 - 3.200 8.800 ND 6.500 70.000 -
10/31/91 | 310.000 ND 25.000 9.300 25.000 5.600 27.000 0.058 -
10/21/92 22.000 - - 10.000 4,300 0.790 2.100 ND -
2/25/93 29.000 - - 8.400 5.400 1.300 3.300 - -
4/27/93 50.000 - - 8.200 8.700 1.000 5.400 - -
10/7/93 1.700 - - 3.100 3700 0.400 1.700 - -
3/28/94 53.000 - - 3.500 4.600 0710 | 2500 - -
10/27 /94 8.500 - - 2.700 2.700 0.450 2.000 - -
10/30/95 19.000 - - 4.400 4.600 0.720 2.900 - 0.410
5/21/97 ##4.000 - - ##£.810 #4.840 ##.190 ##.690 - #HIND
Mwia  10/31/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/21/92 0.410 - - 0.003 0.029 0.007 0.047 ND -
2/25/93 0.170 - - ND ND ND ND - -
4/27/93 0.100 - - ND ND ND | 0001 - -
10/7/93 0.240 - - ND ND ND ND - -
3/28/94 ND - - ND ND ND ND - -
10/27/94 ND - - ND ND ND ND - -
10/30/95 0.080 - - ND 0.001 ND 0.001 - ND
5/21/97 ND - - 0.011 0.120 0.027 0.180 - ND
MWs5s  10/31/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/21/92 0.840 - - 0.017 0120 = 0.039 0.180 : ND -
2/25/93 ND - - ND ND . ND ¢ ND - -
4/27/93 0.260 - r - 0.053 0019 | 0.001 0.002 - ! -
10/7/93 ND - - ‘¢ ND ND ND ND - | -
3/28/94 ND - - ND ND ND ND - -
10/27/94 ND - - ND ND ND ND - -
10/30/95 ND - : - ND ND ND ND - ND
5/21/97 0.260 - | - {0,002 0.033 0.008 0.056 - ND

ASS0OCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.
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‘ I File No: 124575
3 TABLE 2

Well (Smpl Date) TPHg | WstOil | TPHd | Benzene | Toluene | Eth Benz | Xylenes [DCA (ppb) MTBE |

. MWs  10/31/91 - - - - - - - e -
10/21/92 - ' - - - - - - | - ! -

2/25/93 - - - - -

4/27/93 - - - . . ! |

10/7/93 - - . - - - - -

3/28/94 - . - - ! .

10/27/94 - - - - S R B

10/30/95 - ! - . .

5/21/97 0.760 - - | go03 0002 | ND 0.025

] -

.
J
|

Notes: MW1 - .8 ppb chloroform on 09/21/89; MW3 - .68 ppb dichloropropane and 1.4 ppb TCA, MW4 - 2.6 ppb chloroform, and

- MW5 - 1.1 ppb chloroform, on 10/31/94. "ND" - Not Detected within specified detection limit; 50 ppb for TPHG and TPH4, and 0.5
for BTEX and MTBE for all values indicated. "-" - Not Analyzed. Values rounded-off to three decimal places where necessary. See laboratory
data sheets for exact reported values. Testing 10/12/89 and 10/31/91 as reported by Miller Environmental Co. Testing 10/21/92, 2/25/93, and
4/27/93 as reported by KDM Environmental. Testing 10/07/93 as reported by Frank Lee & Associates. .
See the laboratory testing reports for the detection limits for the specific analytes for the testing dated 5-21-97. See laboratory testing reports for
specific testing methods. ACCULARB in Petaluma, California; location of NET Pacific, Inc. laboratory not reported by Miller Environmental
Company/Chromalab, Pleasanton, CA. "##" - Laboratory results sheet contains notation: "Estimated concentration. Sample Exceeded linear
calibration. Insufficient sample for reanalysis.” Detection Limits for these samples are 50 ppb for TPHg, S5ppb for MTBE, and .50 ppb for BTEX.

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc. Table 2 Continued




ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.

l File No: 124575
l TABLE 3
COMPILATION OF
COMPOUND CONCENTRATIONS (in ppm) IN SOIL SAMPLES
800 Franklin Street, Oakland, California
l Depth
(feet) | Compound Well/Boring/Excavation {(arranged in approximate order west to east)
' MWS5 | MW6 | MW4 | MW2 | Bl |EX2-A| EX2-B| MW3 | EX1-A| EX1-B EX1-C| MWL, B2
Date: 10-03-91| 97-05-15| 10-02-91 09-12-89| 09-11-91 09-08-89| 09-08-89| 09-13-891 09-07-89| 09-07-89 | 09-07-89| 09-12-89| 10-02-91
Lab: (LAB A)} (LAB B)|{LAB A)| (LAB C} (LAB C)| (LAB C)| (LAB C)i (LAB C)| (LAB C)| (LAB C)| (LAB C)! (LAB C)| (LAB A)
' |
| l 5 [OilandGrease] ND | ND | ND | ND | ND - - ND |- - - 30 ND
| ("A")|TPHg ND ND ND ND ND - - ND ! - - - ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND ND - . ND . - - - ND ND
l Toluene ND ND ND ND ND - - ND - - - ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND - - ND - - - ND ND
Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND - . ND | - - - ND ND
TPHd ND ND ND ND ND - - ND | - - - 23 ND
l Motor Oil ND - ND - - - - - - - - - -
TRPH - - - - ND - - -0 - - - - -
MTBE - ND - - - - - -0 - - - - -
‘ I 10 !0il and Grease] ND ND ND ND ND . . ND - - - ND ND
("B") | TPHg ND ND ND ND ND - . ND - - - ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND ND - - ND : - - - ND ND
. Toluene ND [ ND | ND | ND ND - - ND | - - - ND | ND
Ethylbenzene | ND ND ND ND ND - - ND - - - ND ND
Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND - - ND - - ND ND
l TPHd ND #9.1 ND ND ND - - 25 - - - ND ND
Motor Oil ND - ND - - - - - i - - - - ND
TRPH - . - - ND - - - - - - - -
l MTBE - ND . . - - . - - - - - -
15 [Qil and Greasef ND ND ND ND ND 400 ND ND ND 40 80 ND ND
("C")|TPHg ND ND ND ND ND | 10,000 4.1 ND ND ND 23 ND ND
l Benzene ND ND ND ND ND | 500 | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND | 2100 | ND ND ND ND | 0050 | ND ND
Ethylbenzene | ND ND ND ND ND 540 | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
' 15 | Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND | 2700 | 015 | 0070 | ND ND 014 | ND ND
("C"|TPHd ND ND ND ND ND 250 ND ND ND ND ND | ND ND
Motor Oil ND - ND - - - - - - - - - ND
Contirued 1 RPH - - - - ND - - - - - - - -
l MTBE - ND - - - - - - . - - -
20 |Oiland Grease] ND | ND | ND 50 ND - - w0 | - - - ND | ND
I ("D")|TPHg ND | ND | ND | 1900 | ND | - - 2200 0 - . - | s20 | nD
Benzene ND | ND ND 7.4 ND - - 7.5 } - - - 0.12 ND
Toluene ND ND ND | 510 ND - - s - - - 0700 | ND
Ethylbenzene | ND | ND | ND | 240 | ND - - 180 L - - - 053 | ND
I Xylenes ND ND ND | 1800 | ND - - 11800 ' - - - 4.5 ND
TPHd ND ND ND 110 ND - - 160 - - - ND ND
Motor Oil ND . ND - - - T . - - ND
TRPH . . - ! - | ND - - . - - - .
MTBE - HND - - : - - - - - - - - -




File No: 124575

Depth
{feet) | Compound Well/Boring/Excavation (arranged in approximate order west to east)
MW5 | MW6 | MW4 | MW?2 I Bl EXZA! EX2-B [ MW3 | EX1-A| EX1-B EX1-C! MW1: B2
Date: 10-03-91| 97-05-15| 10-02-91| 09-12-89| 09-11-91 | (9-08-89 | 05-08-89( 09-13-89| 09-07-89: 09-07-89| 09-07-89| 09-12-89| 10-02-91
Lab: (LAB A} (LAB B)| (LAB A)| (LAB C}! (LAB C}| (LAB C)| (LAB C)| (LAB C)| (LAB Q)| (LAB C)| (LAB C}| (LAB C)| (LAB A)
3
25 |0il and Grease] ND ND ND 30 ND - - ND - - - ND ND
("E")|TPHg ND ND ND | 7800 | *2.900 - - 24 - - - | ND 120
Benzene ND (.050 ND 52.0 ND - - 0.60 - - ‘ - ND ND
Toluene ND 0.011 ND 2200 60 - - 1.10 - - - ND 0.210
Ethylbenzene ND 0.023 ND 77.0 ND - ! - 017 - - X - ND 0.310
Xylenes ND 0099 | ND | 4000 ND | - - 1.40 - - - | ND | 0600
TPHd ND ND | ND 170 160 | - - ND - - | - ! ND 83
Motor Oil ND - ND - - - - - - - e ND
TRPH - - - - 190 - - - - <. - .
MTBE - ND - - - . - - - - - - -
30 |Oil and Grease] - ND - - - . - - - - - - -
{"E")|TPHg - ND - - - - - - - - - - .
Benzene - ND - - - - - - - - - . -
Toluene - ND - - - - - - - - : - - -
30 | Ethylbenzene . ND - - - - - - - b .. - -
("E")} Xylenes - | ND - - - . ) .o i} R ) ) }
continued TPHd - ND - - . - - - - - - - "
Motor Oil - - - - - - - - - - . . .
TRPH - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MTBE . 0.005 - - - - - - - . - - -
35 |Oil and Grease] - ND - - - - - - - - - - .
{"E"y|TPHg - ND - - - - - - - - - . -
Benzene - ND - - - - - - - - - - -
Toluene - i ND - - - . - - - - - - -
Ethylbenzene - ND - - - - - - - - - - -
Xylenes - ND | - - - 0 - - - - - e -
TPHd - ND - - - - . - - . R - -
Motor Qil - - - . - - - - - - . - -
MTBE - ND - - - - - - - - - - -

Notes Results compiled from laboratory reports provided in Miller Environmental Company (1982 and 1992), and shown to the

degree of accuracy reported by the laboratories. ACCULAB ( LAB C) in Petaluma, California; location of NET Pacific, Inc.
laboratory (LAB A) not reported by Miller Environmental Company/Chromalab, (LAB B) Pleasanton, CA.

"*" - Laboratory testing report contains notation : "Sample chromatograph for sample ID R1[sic]-25 was not representative of a

gasoline pattern™. "#" - Laboratory testing report contains notation: "Hydrocarbon reported has characteristics of weathered /ag:

Diesel. Estimated concentration due to overlapping fuel patterns. See laboratory testing reports for specific testing methods.

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc. Table 3 Continued




ICHFIOMALAB, INC.

June 2, 1997 . Submission #: 9705339
ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS
l Atten: Nicole Duarte

Project: CHIU Project#: 124575
l Received: May 22, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 19%0 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MWL

Spl#: 133042 Matrix: WATER
I Sampled: May 21, 1997 Run#: 7034 Analyzed: May 28, 1997
REPCRTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIEKE FaACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (%)
GASCLINE 150 50 N.D. 106 1
MTBE N.D. 5.0 N.D 94 iy
BENZENE 2.9 0.50 N.D 93 1

l TOLUENE 1.5 0.50 N.D 97 1
ETHYL BENZENE 8.6 0.50 N.D 107 1
XYLENES 26 0.50 N.D 104 1
Marianne Alexander Chip Poalinelli

l Gas/BTEX Supervisor Operations Manager

b
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[s 1]

My V132 0:BTEXQC0220
ALEXANOM 14:51

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {(510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (S08)

June 2, 1597 Submission #: 9705339

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS
Atten: Nicocle Duarte

Project: CHIU Project#: 124575
Received: May 22, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 B8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW2

Note: Estimated concentration. Sample exceeded linear calibration.
Insufficient sample for reanalysis.

7,
Marianne Alexander ' Chip Poalinelli

Gas/BTEX Supervisor Operations Manager

Spl#: 133043 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: May 21, 1997 Run#: 7034 Analyzed: May 28, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 18000 1060 N.D. 106 20
MTBE 370 100 N.D. 94 20
BENZENE 1400 10 N.D. 93 20
TOLUENE 4200 10 N.D. 97 20
ETHYL BENZENE 680 10 N.D. 107 20
XYLENES 3600 10 N.D 104 20

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, Calitornia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157

we ¥132 D3 BTEXQTO220
ALEXANDM 14:51
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CHROMALAB, INC.
‘ mﬂlental Services (SDB)

June 2, 1997 Submission #: 9705339
ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS
Atten: Nicole Duarte

Project: CHIU Project#: 124575
. Received: May 22, 1997

re: One sample for Gascoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

l Client Sample ID: MW3

Spl#: 133044 Matrix: WATER
' Sampled: May 21, 1997 Run#: 7034 Analyzed: May 28, 1987
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 4000 1000 N.D. 106 20
MTEBE N.D. 100 N.D. 84 20
BENZENE 810 10 N.D. 93 20
TOLUENE 840 10 N.D. g7 20
l ETHYL BENZENE 190 10 N.D. 107 20
XYLENES 690 10 N.D. 104 20
Note: Estimated concentration. Sample exceeded linear calibration.
Insufficient sample for reanalysis.
A% 2
Marianne Alex ndfw Chip Poalinelli
Gas/BTEX Supervisor Operations Manager

My v132 0: BTEXQC0220

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ALEXANDM 14.61

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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June 2,

Atten:

Project:
Received:

re:
Method:

CHROMALAB, INC.
—

1997

nviranmental Sarvices (SDB)

Submigsion #: 9705339

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS

Nicole Duarte

CHIU
May 22,

Project#: 124575

1597

One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 801S5Mod

Client Sample ID: MW4

Spl#: 133045

Matrix: WATER

/éé;/bdzt o
Marianne Alexander
Gag/BTEX Supervisor

Sampled: May 21, 1997 Run#: 7034 Analyzed: May 28, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) {ugq/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 106 1
MTRE N.D. 5.0 N.D 94 1
BENZENE 11 0.50 N.D 93 1
TOLUENE 120 0.50 N.D 97 1
ETHYL, BENZENE 27 0.50 N.D 107 1
XYLENES 180 0.50 N.D 104 1

~—

7

Chip Peoalinelli
Operations Manager
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v V132 G:BTEXQC0220
ALEXANDM 14:51

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157




: lCHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

June 2, 1997 Submission #: 9705339

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS
Atten: Nicole Duarte

Project: CHIU Project#: 124575
Received: May 22, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MWS

Spl#: 133046 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: May 21, 1997 Run#: 7034 Analyzed: May 28, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {%)
GASOLINE 260 50 N.D. 106 1
MTRE N.D. 5.0 N.D 94 1
BENZENE 2.4 0.50 N.D 93 1
TOLUENE 33 0.50 N.D 97 1l
ETHYL BENZENE 7.7 0.50 N.D 107 1
XYLENES 56 0.50 N.D 104 1
Marianne Alexander Chip Poalinelli
l Gas/BTEX Supervisor Operations Manager

408-354-7208

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94666-4756
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510} 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

Wy V132 0:BTEXQL0220
ALEXANDM 14:51




lCHROMALAB, INC.
mmemat Services {SDB)

June 2, 1997 Submission #: 9705339
ASSQCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS

Atten: Nicole Duarte

Project: CHIU Project#: 124575
Received: May 22, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW6

. Spl#: 133047 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: May 21, 1997 Run#: 7034 Analyzed: May 28, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE _(ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASCLINE 760 50 N.D. 106 i
MTBE 9.9 5.0 N.D 94 1
BENZENE 2.5 0.50 N.D 93 1
TOLUENE 1.7 0.50 N.D a7 1
ETHYL, BENZENE N.D. 0.5%0 N.D 107 1
XYLENES 25 0.50 N.D 104 1
Marianne Alexander Chip Poalinelli
Gas/BTEX Supervisor Operations Manager

dUon-554-72U8
wy ¥132 0:BTEXQC0220

ALEXANOM 15:24

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1319 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS. Ine.

/)117

15881 Winchester Boulevard

'»

Los Gatos, CA 95030  (408) 354-6040 (408) Fax 354-7208
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B cHROMALAB. INC.

I Environmental Service (S0B)

!lient Name: ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS Date/Time Recei%ed'/lOS/ZZ/B? | /4/2

eference/Submis: 33872 |ﬁ/339 Received by:
hecklist completed by: Q/_’{% 5/25/?7 Reviewed by: 5

Sample Receipt Checklist

# Signature Date Initials | Date
'atriX: 2’0 Carrier name: Client - {(C/L
. Not
Shipping container/cooler in good cendition? Yes _*  No ___  Present ____
l Not /
ustody seals intact on shipping containexr/cooler? Yes No Pregent
Not /
ustody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No ‘97ent
Chain of custody present? Yes .~ No
!:ain of custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes // No
ain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes /No
Emples in proper container/bottle? Yes No
mple containers intact? Yes / No
ufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes 7_0 _
1 samples received within holding time? 0 Yes o No
cntainer/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temp : 5 °C Yes o]
ter - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes No ___
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Adjusted? Checked by @im
y No and/or NA (not applicable} response must be detailed in the comments section below. .
8 e P ottt L ittt L L Yttt
Ilient contacted: Date contacted: Person contacted:
'::ntacted by: Regarding:

commenca, At e, el &
Wé

o4/ zee,

/
l:rrrective Action:
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I CHROMALAB, INC.
mmemal Services (SDB)

May 23, 19397 Submission #: 9705247

'ASSOCIATED TERRA CCONSULTANTS
Atten: Nicole Duarte

Project: CHIU Project#: 124575
Received: May 16, 1997

l re: 7 samples for 0il and Grease analysis.
Method: 5520 E&F

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: May 22, 1997
Sampled: May 15, 1997 Run#: 6982 Analyzed: May 22, 1997
I REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
| OIL & GREASE LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
| Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg /Kqg) (mg/Kq) {(mg/Ra) (%)
| I132289 B6-1 N.D. 50 N.D. 93.5 1
132290 B6-2 N.D. 50 N.D 93.5 1
132292 B6-3B N.D. 50 N.D 83.5 1
|132294 B6-4B N.D. 50 N.D 93.5 1
132296 B6-5B N.D. 50 N.D 93.5 1
132298 B6-6B N.D. 50 N.D 93.5 1
132299 B6-11 N.D. 50 N.D 93.5 1
M N——
Carcolyn House Chip Poalinelli
Extractions Supervisor Operations Manager

. 408-354-7208 w o5

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
l Federal ID #68-0140157

EOVS 0:000495 CIL 17:17




‘ r Environmentat Services (SDB)

CHROMALAB, INC.

| May 23, 1997 Submission #: 9705247
l ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS
Atten: Nicole Duarte
1
| Project: CHIU Project#: 124575
1 Received: May 16, 1997
l re: 7 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M
l Matrix: SOIL Extracted: May 19, 1997
Sampled: May 15, 1997 Run#: €915 Analyzed: May 20, 1397
l REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl CLIENT SPL ID _(mg/Kqg) {mg /Kq) (mg/Kg) (%)
l 132289 B6-1 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 86.4 1
132290 Be-2 5.1 1.0 N.D. 86.4 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported has characteristics of weathered/aged Diesel.
Estimated concentration due to overlapping fuel patterns.
| . 132292 B&-3B N.D. 1.0 N.D. 86.4 1
| 132254 B6-4B N.D. 1.0 N.D. Bge.4 1
132296 B&-5B N.D. 1.0 N.D. 86 .4 1
l 132298 B&-6B N.D. 1.0 N.D. 86 .4 1
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: May 1%, 1997
Sampled: May 15, 1997 Run#: 6915 Analyzed: May 21, 1997
l REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {mg /Rey) (ng/Kg) {mg /Xqg) (%)
I 132299 Bs-11 N.D, 1.0 N.D. 86 .4 1
l /4? | § =7 —
Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
l Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
1
; . 408-354-7208 . .
" 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 S005 0-0CO405 BHAVLIK 1608
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
l Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

May 23, 1997 Submission #: 9705247
ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS
Atten: Nicole Duarte

Project: CHIU Project#: 124575
Received: May 16, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: B6-1

Spl#: 132289 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: May 15, 1997 Run#: 6964 Analyzed: May 21, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE { K mg /K mg/Kq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 78 1
MTBE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 101 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 97 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 114 1
XYLENES N.D, 0.0050 N.D 112 1
- Wf%
- e N
an Kimyai Marianne Alexander
Chemist °  @as/BTEX Supervisor
—A-G 3547208
. My vi3z 0: BTEXQCO0220
1220 GQuarry Lane = Pleasanton, Califormia 94566-4756 KATYAN 18:68

{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157




. CHROMALAB, INC.
mmemal Services (SDB)

May 23, 1997

ASSCCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS

Atten: Nicole Duarte
Project: CHIU Project#:
Received: May 16, 1997
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: B6-2

Submisgsion #:

9705247

124575

iéé%%:;f;;myai

Chemist

Spli#: 132290 Matrix: S0IL
Sampled: May 15, 1997 Run#: €964 Analyzed: May 21, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(mg/Kqg) (mg/Kq) {mg/Kqg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D, 1.0 N.D. 78 1
MTBE N.D, 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 101 1
TOLUENE N.D. ¢.0050 N.D. 97 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 114 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 112 1

é//"%&/ﬂf«

Marianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

- 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

wy ¥1320:BTEXQC0220
KAYVAN 18:58




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

May 23, 13997 Submission #: 9705247
ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS

Atten: Nicole Duarte

Project: CHIU Project#: 124575
Received: May 16, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: B6-3B

Spl#: 132292 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: May 15, 1997 Run#.: 6964 Analyzed: May 21, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg/Kq) (mg/Kq) (mg /Kq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 78 1
MTBE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 97 I
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 101 1
TOLUENE N.D ¢.0050 N.D 97 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 114 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 112 1

7 %44/;,.7%
\ . - . ;‘1_.—\_\,
an Kimyai Marianne Alexandér

Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

1 9
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Wy
n
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Wy v132 0: BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94568-4756 KAYVAN 18:58

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




IOCT‘ =13 97(MON) 14:20  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 002
e
1 CHROMALAB, INC.
Iﬂmm&rﬁmﬁoa)
May 235 1997 Submigsion #: 9705247
ASSOCIATED TERRA QONSULTANTS

Artern: Nicole Duarte

l Project: CHIU Project#: 124578
Received: May 16, 1997

re: 7 samples for 0il and Grease analysis.
| l Method: 5520 E&F
I Matrix: SOIL Extracted: May 22, 1997
Sampled: May 15, 1997 Run#: €982 Analyzed: May 22, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
I 0YL & GREASE LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
wn ID _(mg/Rg)  {mg/Kq) (ma/Rg) __ (%)
132289 B6-1 N.D. 50 N_D. 93.5 1
| 132290 B6-2 N.D. 50 N.D. 93.5 1
| 132292 B6-3B N.D. 50 - N.D. 93,5 1
132294 B6-4B N.D 50 N.D 93.5 ° 1
132296 BE-5B N.D. 50 . N.D. 93.5 1
132298 B6-6€B N.D BO N.D 93.5 1
N.D B0 N.D 93.5 1

l 13229% B6-11

l Carolyn House /ng‘ Chip Poalinelljé%»\

Extractions Supervisor Oparations Manager

408-354-7208 '
wown 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94666-4756 R

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal (D #88-0140157




! CHROMALAB, INC.

May 23, 1997 Submission #: 9705247
ASSQOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS
Atten: Nicole Duarte

Project: CHIU Project#: 124575
Received: May 16, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 B8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: B6-5B

Spl#: 132296 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: May 15, 1997 Run#: €964 Analyzed: May 21, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kqg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 78 1
MTBE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 97 1
BENZENE 0.050 0.0050 N.D 101 1
TOLUENE 0.011 0.0050 N.D 97 1
ETHYL BENZENE 0.023 0.0050 N.D i14 1
XYLENES 0.098 0.0050 N.D 112 1

}WZM{'J.myal Marianne Alexander

Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

-
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[+ s}
[1°%]
n
T <3
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i

Mvvisz 0:BTEXQCO220
KAYVAM |B:58

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510} 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

1997

May 23,

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS

Client Sample ID: B6-6B

Spl#: 132298 Matrix: SOIL

Submigsion #:

124575

Atten: Nicole Duarte
Project: CHIU Project#:
Received: May 16, 1997
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 801SMod

85705247

Kayvan Kimyai
Chemist

Marlanne Ale%énder

Gas/BTEX Supervisor

Sampled: May 15, 1997 Run#: 6964 Analyzed: May 21, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE ( K mg/K (mg/Kq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 78 T
MTEE 0.0050 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 101 1
TOLUENE N.D, 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 114 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 112 1

ok
<
o 2}
1
g
ik
1
tp
4]
o ]

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

w132 0:BTEXQC0220
KAYVAN 18:58




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

May 23, 1997 Submission #: 9705247
ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS
Atten: Nicole Duarte

Project: CHIU Project#: 124575
Received: May 16, 1897

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: B6-11

Spl#: 132299 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: May 15, 1997 Run#: 6964 Analyzed: May 21, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg /Kq) (mg/Kag) (mg/Kg) (%)

GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 78 1

MTBE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 101 1
TOLUENE N.D 06.0050 N.D 97 1

ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 114 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 112 1

- é/-’

m Marianne Alexander

Chemist ‘ Gas/BTEX Supervisor

FEE TR IEEE My v1320: BTEXQC0220

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 XAYVAN 17:01

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096¢
Federal D #68-0140157




Iy, / B220n - 132299

S

ASSOCITED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Ine. 15881 Winchester Boulevard STODY
Los Gatos, CA 95030  (408) 354-6040 (408) Fax 354-7208%
Job Name: Job Nuinber [Sampling
C, H { M ’ Z%'Round ANALYSIS REQUEST
: - Number:
‘ SR H: FIBBRA7 Rebs WY
g ~ FEMT: ABSTER
nin 8 a JE = AR 2R/ 9T
2% d ® G PEE YT
ol I ~— ol (o]
BBz 2| 8. ! 4l43
A 2 'Ng .
e o0 " < o U ke U | ™= B i ! M
E|IEEe gl88E ARSI BBREIE | 5 1] |3
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W oA o 9|9 T L =0 < o2 Wkl U|D H Q.8 [
ell or P 3 Qooxam€+ﬁggfga\oolﬂ8%nﬁgzz3‘-%—13 | : 2
Sample Sample 3 g g:‘&g:‘ﬁ é:aé %§§§§§E§M'§§§\E§E SIS | ! E
D Date  Time ' Matrix | Container | & | & [EIEIE 3 B&'mi’aﬁe&mEﬁvH&ﬁ:BuEéﬁﬁ { ' Z,
i 3 ; d .
BG-| WOS'/_SA)/A‘ oL 3f; Bu% smy| | A ; '
Bo-2 i | < , !
Beo-3 i ¥
| | . ;
Bo- 4 . o
P65 ? |
: ‘ i
‘ﬁé"é : ) | '
B -2 | i !
%" 8 . ] / N i ; ]
B | ;é 1
{ ’ AV=EnN r e I
ARinquis o Y 24P Relm hed by; SIgnalur time) Relinquished by: (signature/dateftime) )]
- % /}w ok 5 e

e by: {signature

SAMPLE RECEIPT- Field To Office
Tetal No. of Containers

Head Space

Rec'd in Good Condition/Cold
Conforms to Record

Head Space

Initials/Date

Initials/Date

Total No. of Con

T - Laboratory
Tmﬁ

Rec'd in Good Condition/Cold
Conforms (0 Record

iid 4 Rccelved nalure Received by: (signature)
/5%’7 // — & Sifp-9 B0
SAMPLE REC COMMENTS:

NICote H. DUARTE

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS,

Ine.

Page | of 2.




4705247

275y

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS. Ine. 15881 Winchester Boulevard CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Los Gatos, CA 95030 (408) 354-6040 (408) Fax 354-7208
Joh Name: Job Number [Sampling
OE_{ l f Z“Ilj :?_5‘R0und ANALYSIS REQUEST
(k Number:
ale 8 3 g |a i
RIS i oy 8 : y : o~ i i
2128 o & 9 2 =& |35 G S
Qg < 9 g ~ L, EHgl® FlE] |8 = % »
| 1RR e g 2l Hlgg ., HRBlS! ol el 1B » [ g
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Sample - - Sample 2 E s:’:‘giégéﬁégg gﬁaﬁméﬁﬁﬁﬁg E;EE E
18] Datc Time  Matrix  Container | & = aE B&EEm&"&lgEmmﬁegﬁﬁmﬁuéidﬁlﬁ 2
[Be %055k so1 37 B [Fnsony L
e
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j !
J
|
1
I
ling ] s Relinquish hy (s a{urcld time) . Relinquished by: (signature/datc/time) (3
2% = L 7o SUIT f,(/}
Receivedby: (signature) SLBF 7 RW Received by: (signature)
__K;M e //') S-1b-97 1950
SAMPLE RECEIPT- Field To Office SAMPLE RECT ).a'b{ratory COMMENTS:
Total No, of Containers | Total No. of Contaifiers
Head Space Head Space
Rec'd in Good Condition/Cold Rec'd in Good Condition/Cold
Conforms to Record Conforms to Record
Initials/Date Initials/Date Mico e H. DUARTE

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Ine.

Page 2 of 2




05-19 97 12:35 [D:Asscc Terra-GeoF lood FAx - A08-354-7208 PARGE

77052477
 ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.

ENGINEERING GEOLOGY HYDROGEQOLOGY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

970516
Date

NICOLE H. DUARTE
From

(408) 354-6040 / {408) 354-7208
Tel/Fax Number

124575 Chiy
Reference/File No

Number of pages transmitted, inéludlng this page is: 2

Subject:

Gary, Please ammend the chain of custody for the Chiu soils samples dated 970515 as follows:

1

B6-3 & 4 become B6-3A & 3B respectivly ____B6-5 & 6 become B6-4A & 4B respectivly

B6-7 & 8 become B6-5A & 5B respectvly B6-9 & 10 become B6-6A & 6B respectively

Please test B6-1, -2, -3B, -4B, -5B, -6B, and -1 for the tests ori ginally indicated. Please hold all other

samples for possible retesting, Thank you, NHD

Sce the chain of custody attached

Mr. Gary Cook
To

Chromalab
KFirm

1510484 1096
Fax Number

15881 Winchester Roulevard, Los Gatos, CA 95030




ANSOCLITED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.

15881 Winchester Boulevard

Los Gatos, CA 95030  (408) 354-6040 (408) Fax 354-7208

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

N M Job Name: Job Number[Sampling LYSIS REOUEST
‘ Round ANALYSIS REQU
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“ Sample : © Sample | 8! £ 5":‘&5:’:&5%?‘%&%&'5 %‘358‘5%?\’%'5?&@5 5
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L5
AMPLE RECEIPT- Field To Office SAMPLE RECEIPT . Laboratory COMMENTS:
© Total No. of Containers “2 Total No. of Containers
& Head Space  Head Space
— Rec’d in Good Condition/Cold Rec'd in Good Condition/Cold
5 Conforms 1o Record Conforms to Record RI=
(e
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Qg ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc. Page | of 2.
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FAxX :408-354-7208

1D:pssoc TerrarsGeoF lood

97 12:35

0519

S05 25"/

ASNOCIATED TERRA CONSULT, ANTS, Inc.

15881 Winchester Boulevard

CHAIN OF CUSTOD

Los Gatos, CA 95030  (408) 354-6040 (408) Fax 354-7208

Y

Total No of Containers

]

Total No. of Containers

Job Name: Job Numbec|Sampling
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! : v r ! | = ! I i P! !
' ; | g ! I N T P
. ! (| P P S P s
: o S e a : Poial Nt &
- | 2R g = 2l g T ig
; ' glg 3| o o i o g 2L i i _
: . 55 < =; ® w . S =) 2 g F i
= weh 8l <E . T8d,. 88 <L ¥ ¢ g
o < g " gn.é i PR a mslg Q..I(-{:r,:::_ al 5
1 1BEE BlEllisipS<Hivs zdsiflz B g
S e E B|E885Eg oA E|VS S B v
12 B SIES_S|SBIZglsdiEHG S13glgiE s, < =
= Z el +1Y = = B -EHF.N{MU'D|“'E-Q.‘—J:¢ = =
P © : dwn|e 2 =l0F| T T WO ulD 822 g © —
Well el 2 [aid|duE0 22828280 JuEix 3i3'5 2|y 2 ¥
Sample Sample ; 3! £ S|:I':5:':E:l':§ E.E ® < ggéggémsé!ﬁﬁiﬁgi:giarﬁg E
8] Dac Time  Mairix  Container § & E IR ER SEWRSEIE ‘3.:? Bimde &f.&ﬁ ::.-35(_)5556 ﬁ-ﬁ Z
Be || Frosis e spiL s "B IPAso | o o Pt T !
: ! ' ! ] : ! ! I i ;
: : | S R O R
: | : : . ! )
: : i : f i [ ' i
i L . DT A A
I i ' : ‘ ! L i !
[ 1 '
! S ‘ !
] S A B
! : ' R
i i v ' ! 1
e : B
i ' i ! o A :
; ! i : [ i R
i I {Relinquished by: (signalute/date/time) 2y Relinquished by. (signature/dateftime) Y
T T 7057 :
Reveivedby: (signalure) S8 F 7 [Received by: (signature) Received by: (signature)
1F 24
SAMPLE RECEIPT- Fizld To Office SAMPLE RECEIPT - Laboratory COMMENTS:

Head Space Head Space

Rec'd in Good Condiion/Cold Rec'd in Good Conditioa/Cold

Conforms to Record Conforms to Recornd

Initials/Daic InitialsDate NIco = H DUARTE

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.

Page £ of _2




l CHROMALAB, INC.

' Environmental Service (SDB)

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS Date/Time Received: 05/16/97 | /jZé'
Reference/Submis: 33754 70524 eceived by: 5/]/[
&/R :
.Checklist completed by m (é ? ?7 Reviewed by: ﬂ/l,/ %7
- Sighature Date " Initials | Date

Matrix: W Carrler name: Client @

Not
Yes "//‘ No Present

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?

Not
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yesg No Present /

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Present

Chain of custody present? Yeg ? No

'Chaln of custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes '/No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes / No

Sample containers intact? Yes {/No

Sufficient sample wolume for indicated test? Yes No

2ll samples received within holding time? Yes "/ No

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Tem:ﬂ(°c Yes / No

Water - VCA vials have zerc headspace? No VOA vials submitted _/ Yes No

r - pH acceptable upon receipt?_ Adjusted? __ Checked by
chemist for VOAs

lAn No and/or NA (not applicable} response must ba detailed in the comments section below.

—======m=sms————s=sSSZZ=m===EmssmCCc——cESSSSS=SSESSCZSSSSSSSS=SS=SSS=SS==SSS==S=SS=SS==ETESTesmsm=zzc

Client contacted: Date contacted: Pergson contacted:

Contacted by: Regarding:

Comments:

Corrective Action:




CHROMALAB Change request received by:/l/ QM?{ Date Requested i / / 7

SAMPLE STATUS CHANGE FORM | Requested by
Submission# |Client Samp.ID : Old Status Description ,' Description of Changes ' (Client’'s name}
SAMPce DS wAuE Begr ,
See. %ﬂfﬂ/ CReAI A0 GETDS ASsocs 2 7&/’2}
FHNSZY T AND s B4, Bl-iH Pe-GA, T2 S P

ot 13 & —lo 4 yﬁ/ﬂUF RBEEN" PUuT
p/\/ “ ALDE D

P

’ = 70,97
Changes were done in lims by{login); %’éj’! on:0 ¢ / /
g
v
CC. __ Lab.Director Dept.manager __ Analyst ___Proj.Manager

-—-“‘-_—-—-——-—-—-—-—-—-_-__;----#-




File No: 124575

' LOG OF MONITORING WELL - MW-6
Client: Chiu Logged By: _ RH
I Site: 800 Franklin St. Approved By:
Drillers: Kvilhaug ' Date Completed: May 15, 1997
l Drill Rig: B-61 Casing Diameter: __ 2 in,
| Auger Type/Size: 8" hollow stem Screen Size: g1
l Top of Casing Elevation: 33 (Local Datum) Filter pack: 43 sand
Symbols used explained on "Key to Boring Logs"
I g Blows| F.ID. Dry "
Sample| 2. ; : Weil Depth :
U Lep U.s. Surface Conditions:  Concrete
PNumben E o?:rt li;a;;gg We?ght Data | inteet | CS.
' p-ct. Description
0 z Concrete Slab.
§‘ m Baserock, grayish-brown crushed rock.
' § 7 Sand, medium-grained, brown, slightly
\ \\ : damp to damp, dense; no odor.
| NN - [
§ § : Some clay
i §§ 5
l Bé6-1 48 % §
§ § : Easy drilling.
i NRNE
; §\ No odor.
' Bé6-2 24 § §
% % : Increased sand, decreased clay, moisture change to
| = | 15 o |
= Clayey sand, medium-grained, grayish-green,
= damp, dense; some petroleum hydrocarbon odor.
B6-3A; 42 =
. B6-3B = i
l § —‘ Sand, medium- to coarse-grained, greenish-gray,
= — damp, dense.
= 5
. , = | 20+~
ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.




File No: 124575

LOG OF MONITORING WELL MW- 6 (Continued)

- g :Blows Dry Unit
Sample| . ELD. = Well | Depth| Us o
Number E O‘E’)‘”t Reading eébfht Data |infeet | C35 Description
A (ppm) P&
20
B6-4A | 42
B6-4B
Avall

Color change to gray.

i 25
B6-SA 97
B6-5B
30 Change color to grayish-green.
B6-6A 50 '
B6-6B

35
Ba-11 14 r—-
L Bottom of hole at 36-1/4 ft. Free groundwater
encountered at 22-1/2 fi.
40 ™
45 -

ASSOCIATED TERRA .CONSLILTANTS, Inc.




File No. 124575

KEY TO BORING LOGS

BORING LOG SYMBOL

Geologic contact line

Il

Termination of boring

7 | Water level, preliminary measurement
¥ | Water level, stabilized
SAMPLE RECOVERY
B | Undisturbed sample, retained for lab testing
[[] | Sampler drive distance, sample examined in the field
M | No sample recovered
SPT | Standard Penetration Test

SOIL SAMPLE TYPE

C

California

CM

California Modified

HS

Driven manual Hand Sampler

NQ

NQ Wireline

P

Piston

PB

Pitcher Barrel

S8

Split Spoon (Terzaght)

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.




DAN RICHARD
PRESIDENT

MARGARET K. PRYOR
VICE-PRESIDENT

VACANT
GENERAL MANAGER

DIRECTORS

DAN RICHARD
15T DISTRICT

JOEL KELLER
2ND DISTRICT

ROY NAKADEGAWA
3AD DISTRICT

MARGARET K. PRYOR
4TH DISTRICT

SHEAMAN LEWIS
STH DISTRICT

THOMAS M. BLALOCK
&TH DISTRICT

VACANT
7TH DISTRICT

JAMES FANG
4TH DISTRICT

MICHAEL BERNICK,
9TH DISTRICT

BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT
B00 Madison Street - Lake Merritt Station
P.Q. Box 12688

Qakland, CA 94604-2688

Telephone (510) 464-6000

August 29, 1996 ALSO VIA FAX @ (408) 377-1810

Nicole Duarte

Associated Terra Consultants, Inc.
15039 Downing Qak Court, Suite 3
Los Gatos, CA 95032

Dear Ms Duarte:
Re:  Monitoring Well #6, 800 Franklin St, Oakland

Based on field obversations made by me on August 28, 1996, there is no conflict with
the proposed location of your well, as marked on the ground, and our facilities in that
area. The marked location was approximately: six feet east of the curb on the west
side of Franklin Street and three feet north of the northerly crosswalk stripe crossing
Franklin on the north side of Eighth Steet. Based on those dimensions, the proposed
well will be about 5.9 feet south of the southerly edge of our subsurface easement
and 17.5 feet from the southerly outside edge of our “KBR” tunnel, more or less.

Based on the above, no further review or BART permit will be required. If the
proposed location is changed or if the work is to be done by other than standard auger
type drilling equipment, please contact me immediately for review of any changes

Thank you for letting us review your proposal and the possible impact on our system.

If you have any further questions, or if you need more information, please call me at
(510) 464-6161.

Sincerely,
Les Freligh, PLS
Senior Real Estate Engineer
cc: D. Hill
R. Jones
M. Chiu
J. Yee
H. Tafaghodi
C. McDonald
C. Koukis

GALES\MEMOLTRS\800FRKLN.OAK,




Oakland
bt
AR-Amanice Gy
\“Il! CITY orf OAKLAND
[
™
OFFICE OF PLANNING & BUILDING ¢ 1330 BROADWAY * OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
Administration 238-7200  Building Services 238-3587  Planning 238-3941
Engineering Services 238-2110  Operations 238-3443  Zoning 238-7206

June 24, 19%¢

Mr. Chen=T=o Chiu
812 - 5th Avenue
Cakland, CA 94606

Dear Mr. Chiu:

RE: MINOR ENCROA ¥ T FOR MONITORING WELL IN I
STREET

Enclosed are the Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement and the
Conditions For Granting a Minor Encroachment Permit allowing you to
place one monitoring well within the public right-of-way of
Franklin Street. :

Before the permit will become effective, however, it must be signed
by the person(s) having the legal authority to do so, properly
notarized with notary acknowledgement slip(s) attached, and
returnad to this office to the attention of Roger Tam for
raecordation.

You rust alse obtain a street excavation permit from the

Engineering Information Counter, 2nd Floor, 1330 Broadway, prior to’
the start of the proposed work in the City right-of-way. For

gquestions regarding the street excavation permit, call the

Engineering Information Counter at (510} 238-4777 between 8 a.m.

and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday.

If you have any other guestions regarding this minor encroachment
permit, please call Roger Tam at (510) 23B-6314.

Very truly yours,

TERT ROBINSON
Office of-Planning & Building

Engineering Services Manager
Enclosures

rrt
file: (iS00, mrw \covr-lea(h
Facsimite: Administration 228-3588 Planning 238-6538  Building Services 238-7287

Plan Gheck 238-6445  TDO: {510} 238-6332
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4 NOTICE TO ALL APPLICANTS

PLEASE SIGN this instrument in the presence of 2 NOTARY PUBLIC.

Sign name(s) EXACTLY as you print or type your name(s) and title(s) in instrument (same
spelling, match middle initial(s), etc.). Otherwise, it cannot be recorded.

If the benefiting property is owned by an individual, or individuals, all deeded owners must sign.
If the benefiting property is owned by a corporation or a partnership, etc. the document must

be signed by corporate officer(s) or authorized person(s) with the authority to cxecute such a
document.

RETURN ali originals to our office (to the attention of ROGER TAM, Office of Planning &
Building, City of Oakland, 1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor, Qakland, CA 94612) for recordation.
You may make copies for your files since the recorded document will NOT be. maifed to you
after it is recorded in the Office of Recorder, Alameda County, California. :

NOTICE TQO NOTARY PUBLIC

Please DO NOT MAKE ANY changes or any additions of any nature on this instrument.
PRINT your name in notarization form and sign only in space provided.

Affix Notary Seal (do not place seal over any inked or colored portion; it will not be
microfilmed and will be returned unrecorded, causing a delay in the transaction) onto an
acknowliedgement slip(s) only.

If document i signed i

You MUST attach a FULL-PAGED California All-Purpose Acknowledgement Slip(s), fill in all
necessary information and check appropriate box(es).

For signers other than individuals (corporate officer, company representative, etc. you MUST
check the appropriate box and fill in the name of entity signer(s) is (are) representing under
"SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:" in the "CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER" Section.

fike: encrmote.doc
Updeied 05195
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City of Oakland i

Director of Planning & Building
1330 Breoadway, 2nd Floor
Cakland, CA 94612

When Recorded Mail to:
Engineering Information

office of Planning and Building
City of Oakland

1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor !
Oakland, CA 94612

TAX ROLI. PARCEL NIUMBER
(ASSESSOR’S REFERENCE NUMBER)

001 0193 | 057 00
1
1

SUB

H | SPAC OVE FOR RECORDER'S_USE ONLY

I
i
!
MAP } BLOCK | PARCEL
1
} i |
Address: 800 Franklin Street, Oakland

MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND AGREEMENT

Chen-Tso Chiu, owner of that certain property described in the Grant
Deed recorded July 24, 1991, Series No. 91-192371, in the Office of the
Recorder, Alameda County, California and commonly known as 800 Franklin
Street, is hereby granted a Conditional Revocable Pernit to encroach
into the publie right-of-way of Franklin Street with one monitoring
well, The location of said encroachment shall be as delineated in
Exhibit ’A’ attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The permittee agrees to comply with and be bound by the conditions for
granting an Encroachment Permit attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This agreement shall be binding upon the undersigned, the present owner
of the property described above, and his sucgessors in interest thereof.

In witness whereof, we have set our signatures this day of
, 1996.

Name: Chen~Tso Chiu

<-~~ Please attach California all-purpose adknqwledgment elip here

— - - - - - - -~ — -— —— - - - —— -

BELOW FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
CITY DF OAXLAND

Dated ' By:

" CALVIN N. WONG
Deputy Director
Building Services
For
TERI ROBINSON
‘rt Ooffice of Planning & Building
Interim Director
Gile: HrkinB00. mw\perdagh(9)
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TO: Chen-Tso Chin
(APN: 001-0193-057-00)

Address: 812 - s5th Ave, Oakland, CA 94606

RE: Minor Encroachment Permit for Monitoring Well in Franklin
Street

CONDITIORS FOR GRANTING A MYNOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

1. That this permit shall be revocable at the Pleasure of the
Director of Planning & Building.

2. That the permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or
implied, of the minor encroachment pernit hereby disclaims any
right, title, or interest in or to any portion of the public
sidewalk or street area, and agrees that said temporary use of
said area does not constitute an abandonment on the part of

the City of oOakland of any of its rights for street purposes
and otherwise.

. The permittee shall maintain in force and effect at all times
that said encroachment occupies said puklic sidewalk or street
area, good and sufficient public liability insurance in the
amount of $300,000 for each occurrence, and property damage
insurance in the amount of $50,000 for each occurrence, both
including contractual liability insuring the City of oOakland
against any and all clainms arising ocut of the existence of
said encroachment in said public sidewalk or street area, and
that a certificate of such insurance and subsequent notices of
the renewal thereof, shall be filed with the Director of
Planning & Building of the City of oOakland, and that such
certificate shall state that said insurance coverage shall not
be canceled or be permitted to lapse without thirty (30) days
written notice to said Director of Planning & Building. The
Permittee also agrees that the City may review the type and
amount of insurance required of the Permittee every five (5)
years and may regquire the permittee to increase the amount of
and/or change the type of insurance coverage required.

4. That the permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or
implied, of this revocable pPermit shall be solely and fully
responsible for the repair or replacement of any portion or
all of said improvements in the event that said improvements
shall have failed or have been damaged to the extent of
creating a menace or of becoming a hazard to the safety of the
general public; and that the permittee shall be liable for the
expenses connected therewith.

9d WUSE:TT 9661 8@ "1l DOTOM 3NOHY WELSAS xHd 21L0SeuRd : WO
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10.

11.

l12.

13-

14.

Page 2

That upon the termination of the permission herein granted,
permittee shall immediately remove said encroachment from the
sidewalk and street area, and any damage resulting therefrom
shall be repaired to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning & Building.

That the permittee shall file with the city of Cakland for
recordation a Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement, and
shall be bound by and comply with all the terms and conditions
of said permit.

That said permittee shall obtain an excavation permit prior to
the construction and a separate excavation permit prior to the
remcval of the ground water monitoring wells,

That said permittee shall provide to the City of Oakland an AS
BUILT plan showing the actual location of the ground water
monitoring wells and the results of all data collected from
the monitoring wells.

That said permittee shall remove the monitoring wells and
repair any damage to the sidewalk or street area in accordance
with city standards two (2) years after construction or as
500N as monitering is complete.

That said permittee shall notify the Office of Planning &
Building after the monitoring well(s) is/are removed and the
sldewalk or street area restored to initiate the procedure to
rescind the minor encroachment permit.

That monitoring well covers installed within the sidewalk area
shall have a skidproof surface. A precast concrete utility
kox may be used in conjunction with the bolted cast iron cover
with city approval.

That the ground water monitoring well casting and cover shall
be cast iron and shall meet H-20 load rating. The cover shall
be secured with a minimum of two stainless steel bolts. Bolts
and cover shall be mounted flush with the surrounding surface.

That the permittee acknowledges that the City makes no
representations or warranties as to the conditions beneath
sald encroachment. By accepting +this revocable permit,
permittee agrees that it will use the encroachment area at its
own risk, is responsible for the proper coordination of its
activities with all other permittees, underground utilities,
contractors, or workmen operating within the encroachment area
and for the safety of itself and any of its personnel in
connection with its entry under this revocable permit.

That the permittee acknowledges that the City is unaware of
the existence of any hazardous substances beneath the

{d WHSE:ITT 9661 8@ “Inr DOTON INOHA W3LSAS XH4 2tuoseurd : LiOM4




Page 3

encroachment area, and hereby waives and fully releases and
forever discharges the City and its officers, directors,
employees, agents, servants, representatives, assigns and
successors from any and all claims, demands, liabilities,
damages, actions, causes of action, penalties,. fines, liens,
judgments, costs, or expenses whatscever (including, without
limitation, attorneys’ fees and costs), whether direct or
indirect, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, that may
arise out of or in any way connected with the physical
condition, or required remediation of the excavation area or
any law or regulation applicable thereto, including, without
limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U,S.cC.
Sections 9601 et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act of 1976 (42 U.S5.C. Section 6901 et seq.), the Clean Water
Act (33 U.S.C. Section 466 et_Seq.), the safe Drinking Water
Act (14 U.S.C. Sections 1401-1450), the Hazardous Materials
Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. Section 1801 et seq.), the Toxic
Substance cControl Aect (15 U.S5.¢. Sections 2601-2629), the
California Hazardous Waste Control Law (California Health and
Safety Code Sections 25100 et seg.), the Porter-Cologne Water
Quality Control Act (California Health and Safety Code Section
13000 et seg.), the Hazardous Substance Account Act
(California Health and Safety Code Section 25300 st seg.), and
the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act ( California
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.5 gt seq.).

15. Permittee further acknowledges that it understands and agrees
that it hereby expressly waives all rights and benefits which
it now has or in the future may have, under and by virtue of
the terms of California civil Code Section 1542, which reads
as follows: "A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS
WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT XNOW QR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY
HIM MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE
DEBETOR. "

16. Permittee recognizes that by waiving the provisions of this
section, permittee will not be able to make any claims for
damages that may exist, and to which, if known, would
materially affect his/her decision tc¢ execute this
encroachment agreement, regardless of whether permittee’s lack
of knowledge is the result of ignorance, oversight, error,
negligence, or any other cause,

17. (a) That the permittee, by the acceptance of this revocable
permit, agrees and promises to indemnify, defend, and
heold harmless the City of Oakland, its officers, agents,
and employees, to the maximum extent permitted by law,
from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages,
actions, causes of action, penalties, fines, 1liens,
judgments, costs, or expenses whatzcever (including,
without limitation, attorneys’ fees and costs;
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Page 4

collectively referred to as "claims"), whether direct or
indirect, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, to
the extent that such claims were caused by the permittee,
its agents, employees, contractors or representatives.

(b) That, if any contamination is discovered below or in the
immediate vicinity of the encrecachment, and the
contaminants found are of the type used, housed, stored,
processed or sold on or from the 800 Franklin Streat
Qakliand, Ca ornia =site, such shall amount %to a
rebuttable presumption that the contamination below, or
in the immediate vicinity of, the encroachment was caused
by the permittee, its agents, smployees, contractors or
representatives.

(c} That the permittee shall comply with all applicable
federal, state, county and local laws, rules, and
regulations governing the installation, maintenance,
operation and abatement of the encroachment.

{(d) That the permittee hereby does remise, release, and
forever discharge, and agree to defend, indemnify and
save harmless, the City, its officers, agents and
employees and each of them, from any and all actions,
claims, and demands of whatsoever kind or nature, and any
damage, loss or injury which may be sustained directly or
by the undersigned and any other person or persons, and
arising out of, or by reason of, the occupation of said
public property, and the future removal of the above-
mentioned encroachment.

18. That the hereinabove conditions shall be binding upon the
permittee and the successive owners and assigns thereof.

19. That said Minor Encroachment Paermit and Agreement shall take
effect when all the conditions hereinabove set forth shall
have been complied with to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning & Building, and shall become null and void upon the
failure of the permittee to comply with all conditions
hereinabove set forth.

file: rkind00.mw\condita(®)
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85-@3-1397 e2:S7PM  FROM F T0 9140383547283 P.az2

‘city of Oakland _
Director of Planning & Building

1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor

Oakland, CA 94612
Recorded in Official Records, Alameda County

When Recorded Mail to: patrick ©'Connell, Clerk-Recordar

Engineering Information 35.00
it 05256531 11:16an 10/97/96

——— o e =

Office of Planning and Building
City of Cakland

0 Broadwa 2nd Floox Q06 26030409 26 10
égiland, CA Ys"nusu @S2 R16 8 14.00 21.00 0.00 Q.90 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.02

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER
(ASSESSOR’S REFERENCE NUMBER}

001 0193 057 00

I
1
|
1

|
i
MAP | BLOCK |PARCEL
1 ]
1

sUB

: t b ABOVE_FOR RDER’S USE
Address: 800 Franklin street, Qakland

MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND AGREEMENT

Chen-Tso Chiu, owner of that certain property described in the Grant
Deed recorded July 24, 1991, Series No. 91-192371, in the Office of the
Recorder, Alameda County, California and commonly Known as 800 Franklin
Street, is hereby granted a Conditional Revocable Permit to encroach
inte the public right-of-way of Franklin street with one monitoring
well, The location of said encroachment shall be as delineated in
Exhibit ’aAf attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The permittee agrees to comply with and be bound by the conditions for
granting an Encroachment Permit attached hereto and made a part hereof.

1
the undersigned, the present owner
qhis successors in interest thereof.

signatureé: this .‘}-7& day of J"ulf_ .

.This agreement shall be birl
‘of the property described a

In witness whereof, we have

, 1995¥L;
RESIGN FOR AMENDED DOCUME

e - en-Tso Chiu

Date: glisf g9
<-- Please attach California all-purpose acknowledgment slip

BELOW FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

here

e - ——

— et - —— — - —-——

city of Oakland

l Dated: dzg(q’é’ By:
Calvin N. Wong

RESIGN FOR AMENDED DOCUMENT: Chief of Building Servites

CITY OF OAKLAND :
for Xofi Bonner

Director
I By: Calvin N. Wong Community & Economic Development Agency

Chief of Building Services Date:

for Kefi Bonner, Director of Community & Econcomic Development Agency




g@5-g3-1997 @2:58PM  FROM F T0 914083547288 P.a3

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE AOKHO\'ILEDGIIENT

\
State of .

County of ,_Ma:ga.n_&sii.__ ’ :j:
on M /247 vetore me, a2 e < ZZZ.CEE /Uﬁ"hl-f'z ﬂ-l;‘/t"'
Narné ad Title of Officer (8.5, * Do, Notayy Pubic™) N

personally appeared Chey =3 o (i
Namada) of Sigrens)

) personally known to me — OR —Bﬁed to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrumaent
and acknowledged to me that hefshe/they executed the
same in his/herftheir authorized capacity{ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s).
or the entity upon bahalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

W)?’)O‘T?(

Tgnatare of Notary PUGIG

OPTIONAL

Thawhmmfomaﬂonbe!owmnormqmdby!am it may prove valuabie to persens relying on the documnent and could prevent
fraudiNant removal and ragttachment of this form to another document.

Dascription of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Mno A LN E Ry e tIMEAT

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

(3 individual O Individual

[0 Comporate Officer O Corporate Qfficer
Title(s): Title(s):

O Partner — O Limited T General 0 Partner — [J Limited [0 Geneval

O Attomey-in-Fact O Aftorney-in-Fact

C Trustee _— U Trustee

1 Guardian or Conservator ERMEIERSRLY | O Guardian or Conservator

L] Other: £ Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:




Coe .-_.‘7

PRI '
lg'dﬁz QﬁwnLL

i —

e 930905594

Hight

~———— DNE WAY

k Baix Potion el ‘Deestaizad S Fiad by MEC 108D

.
o
nl
.

r2d .

Profect Blie lﬂy

b god FRANKIN

e | Estenalag Lecalion of Firnt
Yank [feavound

from ARe

Fosmar Tari Locailons
\ |
- X i
g i |
Breel
~<=— ONE WAY
N A B
r,’
{

o

EXHInRT YA

EXPLANATION

g 02

Bedng IMEC 153}

X

EXHIBIT TO BE SUPERSEDED WITH
RE+RECQRDPING BY EBXBRIBIT “B"

W.‘

SITE PLAN

300 Franklin Sircel
Qakland, California /)

I6355¢S5

T Mo Wk

*

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.

A S T ST

Plate §

WdBS: 28  L66T-68-5P

4 Woud

oL

BAZLPSEBOr 16

8 d



el EXPLANATION |
N - .§
w1 g PeersBountan__ | S
= i
S g
-.J

[ .................... _I Esimuted Localor o i P ez Eemgec )
...... B ] GI
R | ;
Farmer Tamik Localiona "B
I =
1 . — ).... T
i ) 2
e — T

Sireql
~<—— ONEWAY ~<—— ONEWAY
------------------- - —— i |E 2 2 :P -
DISTANCE W FEET =
1] T

[X3)
il :
| 1] 8 G
SITE PLAN N
800 Franklin Street ®
st Pt of"Gencukd e Pt by MEC (502 Oakland, California o
un]
wn

EXHIBET “B"




B5-@9-1997 @2:59PM  FROM F TO 914883547208 F.86

The following condition is in addition to the “Conditiocns - for
Granting a Minor Encroachment Permit” which was recorded
previously along with the Minor Encroachment Permit and

Agreament: -

The permittee shall provide adequate pedestrian access and
protection at the site at all times, during well installation and
when performing monitoring in the vicinity of the paedestrian
crossing. BAdequate traffic signage such as lane closure sign and
other safety measures shall be employed. '

File: 800franklin.mw\ce-cecond{d)
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ZAGE 2 of 2

'PERMIT NUMBER : ‘ 3 SITE ADDRESSILOCAT]ON
| lAPPROX. STARTDATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER A
lCDN’I‘RA(.'I‘OR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS . CITY BUSINESS TAX f
ATTENTION: _ :
1} State law requires thar the contractorfowner call Underground Service Aleft (USA) two working taxy before cxcavating. This permit is not valid unless applicant has secured an

inquiry identification number issued by USA. The USA telephone number is | (800) 642-2444. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) #:

3 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

! heretry affirm that T am exempt from the Contractor’s License Law for the following resson (Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code:  Any city or county which requires a permit o
Icunsuuc:.an:r.mzpmve.dmnlish,orrepairanysnm.pﬁnrtniuiswm.mmﬁmmcapplmrmmpquximﬁleuigmdmmﬂmmmwmmm
provisions of the Contractor's License law Chapter 9 {commencing with Sec. T000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any viclation of Section 70315 by any appiicant for a permit subjects the applicant w a civil penalty of not more than $500):
O [, as an owner of the property, or my emplayess with wages as their sole compensetion, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code:  The Contracior's License Law docs not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own employees,
provided that such improvemenzs are not intended or offered for sale. If however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion. the owner-builder will have the :
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).
O [, as owner of the property, am cxempt from the sale requirementy of the above due t: (1) I am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will
be performed prior to sale, (3) I have resided in the residence for the |2 months prior to completion of the work, and (4) [ have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two
structures more than once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Profesions Code),
O L as owner of the property, am exclusively comracting with licensed contractors ty construct the project, (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
does not apply 10 an owner of property who buikds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projecrs with a contractor(s) licensed pursuant o the Contracior’s License law}.
O | am exempt under Sec., . B&PC for this rcason

IWORKER'S COMPENSATION

T 1 hereby affirm thae I have a certificats of consent to self-insure, or a certificate of Worker's Compensation Insurance, of a centified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

lPolicy # Company Name

3 [cenify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner 5o as to become subject to the Worker's Compensation Laws
of California (not required for werk valued at one hundred dollars ($100) or less),

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: I, aftcr making this Cenificate of Exemption, you shauld become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant to all provisions of Chapter 6, Anticle 2 of the Oakland Municipal Code. It is granted
upon 1he express condition that the permince shall be responsible for all claims and liabilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising cut of permitee’s failyre to perform
the obligations with respect 10 street mainenance. The permitics shall. and by acceprance of the permi agrees o defend, indemnify, save and hold harmiess the City. its officers and
¢mployees, from and against any and all suits, claims, or actions brought by any person for or an account of any bodily injuries, discase or illness or damage o persons and/or property
sustained or arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit or in consequence of permittee’s failure to perform the obligations with respect to street maintenance. This
permit is void 50 days from the dawe of issuance unless an extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building,

[ hereby affirm that | am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and =ffect (if comtractor), thae [ have read

this permil and agree 10 its requirements, and that the above information is true and correct under penalty of law. / /

Signawre of P 3 O Qwner ~ Date
DATE STREET LAST SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED QPERATION AREA?
RESURFACED ?( REQUIRED? T YES \{NO MNOV 1 -JAN D) 2 YES XNO (TAM-9AM & 40M-HPM) XY'ES o NO

a

ISSUED BY » / DATE [SSUED 7,
Yo . Yokl P/ [o,
/ r

l furis/ops/exeavate.pg 2 (09/95)




48 hours pmr'to startlng vgrk, YOU ngsr CALL (510; 238-3651 'ro
: gl 20 AL “*’?3,; 5 ELTIE

e g

Imyaﬁm&ulmm M:Lmhvfudnfoﬂwwm(Sm.MLSB:{im féasion MmemMm:mm'
consaruct, alter, improve, demolish, wmmympﬁrmamﬁom&mm{wwm»ﬂﬂl&mﬂmnthnhdmp&fm
pmvnnmoftthmr’sLmalawChpuangnhSm.Mofmvumsﬁmemmmmcm.whhummd buurnnhe_
alleged exermpiion. Any viotation of Section 7081.5 by any applicans for & permit subjects the applicant to a civil peanity of Dot more (hae $500): % " %% iadtnayd :
{J 1, as an owner of the property, mmwmmameunlemmmmummmmtmmﬂudﬁdfwwmm ey AR
Professions Code: The Contractor’s License Law does oot apply 10 an owner of property who builds or improves thereca, and who does sech work himself o through his own employees,
provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale. [ﬂuwwu mehmdmganmmnsddwﬂnmyﬂ'e{mntmmﬂmuh oyl
burden of proving that e did a0t build or improve for the purpose of sale), s 307573, 0 f A A ¥ s RE TR
O 1, as owner of the propenty, mm&mh*md&em&w (l)lnmprnvm;mr incs [

be performed prior w sale, mlhmruldedmdumdmmrmelszummuumofmewk.nd( !muwmuhmumﬂmm
strecruses move thas once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code). s R 2 - R TR
I:lI.amﬁkpw,mmmmw_mmmmeprojm.(sgmu,_m&m% mcm:Lmehw

WORKER'S CDMPENSA‘!'ION
= I'hereby affirm that [ have a certificate of consent to self-insure, otaacmfm of Worker' s Compensation Insurance, or a cextificd copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

= ImﬁMmmepufonmmeof:heworkforwmmupmuuMlshallnntunployanypusonnnmymmsmmmpumu:wmsmmmuws
of California (not required for wark valued at one bundred dollars ($100} or less). .

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Cerificare of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensacion provisions of the Labor Code, you muzt forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant to all provisions of Chapter 6, Asticle 2 of the Ozkland Municipal Code. It it granied
upon the express condition that the permittes shail be responsibie for all claims and {iabiliticy arising out of work performed under the permit or arising owr of parmittee's failure to perform
the obligations with respect to street maimensnce. The parmittee shail, and by acceptance of the permit agrees (o defend, indemnify, save and hold harmiesy the City, its officars and
employees, from and against any and all suits. claims. or aczions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily infuries, disease or iliness or damage w persons and/or property
sustained or arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit or in consequence of permittes's failure o perform the cbligations with respect w sreet mainenance.  This
permit is void 90 days from the date of issuance uniess an extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Plarming and Building.

[ herety affirm that { am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license i3 in full force and effect (if comracter), that I have read

this permit and agree to is requirements, and that the above information is true and correcs under penalty of law. / /
Signature of Permmre’ omractor 3 Qwner i T

DATE STREET LAST SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED OPERATION AREA?
RESURFACED 'a{ ﬁé REQUIRED? “JayES o NO (NOV 1 - JAN 1) ‘{ES o NQ (TAM-9AM & 4PM-6PM) i'ras a NO

N, YR [ y//%/?% 7

&

formssops/excavine. pol (95
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5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX (510) 462-3914

IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

Cior OF

LOCATION OF PROJECT  [AD)

'}EMKu@ ¢ 8™, O FTeANEUA
(A (DD
LIENT
iame ME . TOMAYN - CHy U
Address { ™ AVE Voice [y
iw OAKLAND Zipjé/éO:?-
PPLICANT
Name :

—

Fax /2 2352 Z2073

1° - _ .
coress |SBE] WINCAESTEWoice JIBR 25t COFO

City BUUD. (DS SATHS.  Zip

YPE OF PROJECT
Well Construction

5030

Geotechnical Investigation

Cathodic Protection General
Water Supply Contamination
Monitoring > Well Destruction

lROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

[FOR OFFICE USE]

PERMIT NUMBER 97197

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Requiremants Agply

ENERAL
A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.

2. Submit 1o Zene 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
Drillers Repiort or equivalent for well Projects, or drilling lcgs
and location sketch for geotechnical prajects.

3. Permit is void if project not begun within 80 days of approval
date.

ATEFI WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. - . . .

Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
placed by tremie.

omestic Industrial Other (0L AT 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
Municipal Irigation o or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser
depth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
!FHLLING METHOD: _ monitoring wells is the maximum depth practicable aor 20 feet.
ud Rotary Air Rotary Auger X C. GEOTECHNICAL. Bacidill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
Cable Other heavy bertonite and upper two faet with compacted material. in
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
IR"—LER 'S LICENSE NO. 05%# 48 Zﬁﬁo ) shall be used in place of compacted cuttings. :
D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by

ELL PROJECTS

8 in.

tremie.

Drill Hole Diameter < Maximum E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
Casing Diameter Z- i DepthZ 35 .
Surface Seai Depth 1~ ft. Number :1_:
!EOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Maximum
l Hole Diameter i Depth ft.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE
ETIMATED COMPLETION DATE

;?oz D8

[ hereby agree to comply with ail requirements of this permit and Alameda

tumy Ordinance No. 73-88.
PLICANT'S

IGNATURE

Approved

w

Date 28 Mar 97
Wyman Hong




File No: 124575 - October 10, 1997

APPENDIX D
STANDARD DRILLING, SEALING AND SAMPLING PROTOCOL
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION AND TESTING

800 FRANKLIN STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

DRILLING AND SEALING

1. Associated Terra Consultanté, Inc. will acquire the proper permit necessary
to drill the proposed well.

2. The borings will be drilled with continuous-flight, hollow-stem augers of
at least three inches ID and six to 12 inches OD, or a hand auger of four inches
OD. All augers will be thoroughly steam cleaned at a location well away from
the location of the proposed boring. This will be accomplished before drilling
begins to prevent the introduction of contamination from off-site. Cleaned
augers will be stored when not actually in use during drilling operations on
steam-cleaned benches set-up for that purpose.

3. A geologic drilling log will be maintained of the materials encountered in
each boring. The log will include descriptions of the texture, color, moisture
content, consistency, plasticity and any unusual characteristics noted,
including any indications noted that might indicate the presence or absence of
contamination.

4. The exploratory soils borings will be drilled to a depth of approximately
nine feet, or to the top of the saturated zone beneath the waste water sump.
The boring for the ground water monitoring well will be drilled to a depth of
at least 15 feet below the top of the saturated zone, or to a depth of five feet
into a perching layer encountered beneath the saturated zone, whichever is
shallowest. If no perching layer is encountered after the boring has been
advanced 15 feet into saturated materials, the boring will be terminated. If
contaminants are present in earth samples from the bottom of the boring
when the depth above is encountered during drilling, the Engineering
Geologist will consult with the designated on-site representative as to the
client's desire to complete the borings at that depth or to continue until no
contamination is detected.

5. All PVC pipe used in the construction of the well will be thoroughly
steam-cleaned or cleaned with trisodiumphosphate (TSP) and de-ionized
water prior to being introduced into the bore hole.

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.




File No: 124575 October 10, 1997

6. A ground water monitoring well will be constructed in the deepest boring.
A bentonite seal plug will be positioned as necessary as a base for the well
casing, and two-inch ID schedule 40 PVC pipe, screened over the interval
expected to be the saturated zone during wet and dry seasonal fluctuations,
will be introduced into the boring. Sections may be either threaded or
screwed together, and no PVC cement will be used. The annulus of the
perforated sections will be packed with washed pea gravel or coarse sand for
the length of the saturated zone, upon which will be placed a layer of washed
fine sand as a transition zone between the gravel and the bentonite slurry or
bentonite pellets. About 1/2-bag of bentonite slurry or bentonite pellets will
be placed on top of the sand, upon which will be inserted a class-A cement
grout plug to the surface. Multiple aquifers encountered will be isolated from
one another and from the surface by class-A cement and bentonite grout
plugs tremied or inserted into proper position. The top of the well casing will
be locked to prevent contamination and tampering.

7. During drilling operations sufficient 55-gallon drums will be necessary on-
site for proper storage of potentially contaminated earth cuttings. About three

55-gallon drums will be required for the proper disposal of potentially
contaminated soils and waste water at a certified disposal site, if necessary.

SAMPLING
General

8. All chemical sampling, handling, and storage will be conducted under the
direction of our Registered Environmental Assessor.

9. All sample containers will be properly tagged and identified in the field
with a label containing the date, sample identification, and the Associated
Terra Consultants, Inc. job number for the work being performed.

10. At no time will the time elapsed between sample acquisition and sample
delivery to the outside laboratory be greater than three days.

11. Under no circumstances will preservatives be added to the samples.

12. At no time will sample containers be opened by other than laboratory
personnel who will perform the specified chemical analyses.

13. We have been advised by our outside laboratory that the useful durations

of soils and ground water samples for the appropriate chemical testing are
one month and two weeks, respectively.

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.
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14. Ground water and soils samples will be disposed of in Class 1 or Class 2-1
sites as necessary after acceptance of our report or upon receipt of your
authorization.

Concrete Samples

15. The concrete samples will be obtained using a jack hammer. Pieces of the
removed concrete will be selected so as to be representative of the entire
thickness of the concrete slab.

Soils Samples

16. Soils samples will be taken in the borings starting at the approximate
depth of the bottom of the sump as best known or estimated, and at 2- to 5-
foot intervals beneath that depth to the depth at which a saturated zone is
encountered, or to the bottom of each boring if no saturated zone is
encountered.

17. Soil sampler casings will be disassembled, and steam-cleaned or cleaned
in soapy water, rinsed with tap water and de-ionized water and air-dried, just
prior to taking each sample. The casings will then be re-assembled with
similarly cleaned and dried brass sample liners and carefully lowered into the
hollow stem of the auger string. At least one empty brass liner from each
boring will be prepared in the same manner as those in the sample casings,
but sealed directly after drying to be analyzed as a quality control sample
blank.

18. The soils samples in the bottom of the three brass liners in the sample
casings, if in good condition, will be taken as the samples to be tested. The
samples will be labeled and sealed in the field in their original liners or in
thoroughly cleaned Teflon-lined sample containers provided by the outside
laboratory specifically for that purpose. Aluminum foil covers will be placed
on the ends of the liners and held in place by clean plastic caps wrapped with
aluminized duct tape.

19. The middle liners from the sampler will be extruded in the field and
examined to help provide the detailed information recorded on the boring
logs. The cuttings from the borings also will be examined during the drilling
operations to provide a continuous log of the materials encountered. The
soils from the top two liners and all cuttings from the drilling operations will
be placed in 55-gallon drums.

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.
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20. All samples will be packed in ice in a covered cooler-box specifically
designated for that purpose, for transport to the outside laboratory. The
condition of the ice will be monitored and renewed as necessary.

21. The center core material will be extracted from the sample liners in the
laboratory for testing purposes. The remaining soil materials will be kept
stored at the lab in their original sample liners for 30 days after testing, or
until authorized to dispose of the samples by Associated Terra Consultants,
Inc..

Ground Water Samples for Laboratory Testing

22. Water samples will be withdrawn from the well using a teflon bailer or a
ground water sampling pump only after at least three to five well bore
volumes have been evacuated from the casing by pumping or bailing, and
withdrawal has been of sufficient duration to result in stabilized pH,
temperature, and electrical conductivity levels. A field log will be maintained
of all evacuation procedures and parameter monitoring.

23. The pump, hose, bailer and wire connectors will be thoroughly steam-
cleaned, or rinsed in tap water and then in de-ionized water between
samplings. Any rubber gloves worn for protection during sampling also will
be cleaned in the same manner.

24. All water samples will be placed in cleaned teflon screw-cap sample
containers designated for that purpose. Samples will be taken in duplicate
with one set of samples delivered to the laboratory for analysis, and one set
kept under refrigeration in our laboratory. The sample containers will be
thoroughly cleaned and sealed prior to delivery to the site. The vials will be
topped-off to avoid air space, and the screw cap sealed. All vials will be
inverted to check for air bubbles, and re-sampled as necessary if air bubbles are
found. Samples will be kept refrigerated at all times.

25. Water sample blanks using de-ionized water will be placed in cleaned 40
ml screw-cap teflon sample containers designated for that purpose. One water
sample blank will be taken for each ground water sample obtained. The water
sample blank will be poured into the sample vial directly from the teflon
bailer after the bailer has been thoroughly steam-cleaned or rinsed and re-
rinsed with de-ionized water, or pumped directly into the sample vial from
the ground water sampling pump as the last stages of de-ionized cleaning
water.

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.
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SAMPLE RECORDS AND CUSTODY

26. Sample records for each sample will contain information on sample type
and source; our job number; the date of sampling; location; significant
weather conditions; laboratory name; well data; and sampling method.

27. A chain of positive, signature custody and transference will be strictly
maintained at all times.

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, Inc.




